Sources: Central Bank of The Bahamas, and IMF staff estimates.

THE BAHAMAS

44 INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND

Appendix II Table 5. Liquidity Stress Test

(In percent unless indicated otherwise)

System Domestic Foreign System Domestic Foreign

0–30 days 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

30–60 days 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

60–90 days 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

90–180 days 1 1 0 7.7 7.7 0.0

Note: The stress test is based on a maturity ladder contractual cash flow analysis. It assumes that 25 percent of total non-equity
funding is withdrawn within a year, with 21 percent of it withdrawn in the first 90 days.

Number of banks that fail the test Share of illiquid banks in the system's assets

Sources: Central Bank of The Bahamas, and IMF staff estimates.

THE BAHAMAS

INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND 45

Appendix II Table 6. Sensitivity Tests for Credit Unions 1/

(In percent unless indicated otherwise)

Risk-weighted
capital ratio

(CAR) 1

Number of
CUs with

CAR below
14 percent

Share in total
assets 2

Capital to
asset ratio

(CA)

Number of
CUs with
CA below
10 percent

Share in total
assets 2

Initial position (Sept. 2018) 16.3 0 0.0 9.8 2 100.0

Increase in NPLs 3

(i) Proportional to existing NPLs
50 percent 13.1 2 100.0 7.9 2 100.0
100 percent 10.0 2 100.0 6.0 2 100.0
150 percent 6.8 2 100.0 4.0 2 100.0

(ii) Proportional to total loans
3 percent 14.7 1 24.4 8.8 2 100.0
5 percent 13.8 1 24.4 8.2 2 100.0
10 percent 11.2 2 100.0 6.5 2 100.0

Large borrower defaults 3

1st largest borrower 15.9 1 24.4 9.5 2 100.0
3 largest borrowers 15.3 1 24.4 9.2 2 100.0
5 largest borrowers 14.8 1 24.4 8.9 2 100.0

Interest rate shock
-300 basis points 16.0 0 0.0 9.6 1 75.6
-500 basis points 15.7 0 0.0 9.4 1 75.6

+300 basis points 16.7 0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0
+500 basis points 16.9 0 0.0 10.1 0.0 0.0

Memo items
Number and share of total assets 2 100.0 2 100.0

3 Assuming LGD of 70 percent.

Sources: Central Bank of The Bahamas, and IMF staff estimates.

Note: The stress tests cover the two largest credit unions representing about 65 percent of the credit union sector's total assets.
1 Risk-weighted CARs were estimated on a pro-forma basis because of the absence of a binding CAR requirement.
2 Total assets of the two credit unions.

46
IN

TERN
ATIO

N
AL M

O
N

ETARY FUN
D

   TH
E BAH

AM
AS

Appendix II Table 7. Offshore Banks Balance Sheet Structure

(In percent unless indicated otherwise)

Bank 1 Bank 3 Bank 2 Bank 5 Bank 6 Bank 8 Bank 9 Bank 10 Bank 4 Bank 7

[…]

Other liabilities 22.6   32.2   3.8   0.6   5.9   1.3   1.0   0.0   0.5   0.4

Total liabilities 89.4   93.9   83.7   93.1   84.8   92.1   83.2   23.5   90.5   78.4

Total capital 10.6   6.1   16.3   6.9   15.2   7.9   16.8   76.5   9.5   21.6

Total liabilities and capital 100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0

Source: Central Bank of The Bahamas, and IMF staff estimates.

Treasury Private Banking Traditional Banks

THE BAHAMAS

INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND 47

Appendix II Table 8. Summary Sensitivity Tests for Large Offshore Banks 1/
(In percent unless indicated otherwise)

Capital to assets
ratio (CA) 1

Number of
banks with
CA below
5 percent

Asset share of
banks with
CA below 5

percent

Initial position (Sept. 2018) 15.0 0 0.0
Adj. position 2 14.9 0 0.0

Increase in NPLs 3

(i) Proportional to existing NPLs 4

50 percent 14.8 0 0.0
100 percent 14.6 0 0.0
150 percent 14.5 0 0.0

(ii) Proportional to total loans
3 percent 14.1 0 0.0
5 percent 13.7 0 0.0
10 percent 12.4 0 0.0

Default of large borrowers 3

1st largest borrower 14.0 0 0.0
3 largest borrowers 12.5 0 0.0
5 largest borrowers 11.3 0 0.0

Sectoral credit risk 5

Shock to commercial loans 11.2 0 0.0
Shock to consumer loans 14.9 0 0.0
Shock to mortgage loans 14.9 0 0.0

Interest rate risk 4

-300 basis points 14.7 0 0.0
-500 basis points 14.6 0 0.0

+300 basis points 15.1 0 0.0
+500 basis points 15.2 0 0.0

Sources: Central Bank of The Bahamas, and IMF staff estimates.

3 Assuming LGD of 70 percent.

5 The tests assume that 15 percent of total loans in a particular sector become nonperforming and LGD of 100 percent.

Note: The tests were conducted on 10 institutions (61 percent of international banking assets), the reported results cover two
banks with more traditional banking business models).
1 The tests are conducted on banks' capital to asset ratio (not risk-weighted) and based on a hurdle rate of 5 percent.
2 The initial adjustment to CAR assumes that 10 percent of restructured loans become nonperforming.